### **OHIO**

# House of Representatives

**JOURNAL** 

## ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Tuesday, June 28, 2022, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Koehler was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

#### MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Wiggam moved that the following resolutions be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

#### H. R. No. 312 - Representative Lightbody

Honoring the New Albany High School girls lacrosse team as the 2022 Division I State Champion.

#### H. R. No. 313 - Representative Koehler

Honoring Mallory Mullen as the 2022 Division III State High Jump Champion.

#### H. R. No. 314 - Representative Baldridge

Honoring the Wheelersburg High School softball team as the 2022 Division III State Champion.

#### H. R. No. 315 - Speaker Cupp

Authorizing Forge Leadership Network to use the Ohio House Chambers to conduct its 2022 model legislature.

#### H. R. No. 316 - Representative Ghanbari

Honoring the Owens Community College women's basketball team on winning the 2022 NJCAA Division III Championship.

#### H. R. No. 317 - Representative Ghanbari

Honoring the Owens Community College women's volleyball team as the 2021 NJCAA Division III Champion.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions be adopted?"

The resolutions were adopted.

#### MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to House Rules 13, 28, and 30, the Speaker hereby appoints the following member to the standing committee on Insurance:

Appoint Representative Callender.

On motion of Representative Wiggam, the House adjourned until Thursday, June  $30,\,2022$  at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:	BRADLEY J. YOUNG,
	Clerk